its reporting currency and therefore its results and net assets are exposed to a retranslation risk as a
result of fluctuation in the RMB to EUR exchange rate.

If the RMB had strengthened or weakened against EUR by 5  % with all other variables including tax rate
being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial / assets position will be as follows:

Increase  /  (Decrease) 2013 Increase  /  (Decrease) 2012

kEUR
Profit

after tax Equity
Profit

after tax Equity

RMB against Euro

• Strengthened 172 172 3 3

• Weakened (172) (172) (3) (3)

Interest rate risks
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risks relates principally to its interest bearing borrowings from
banks. Interest-bearing loans from banks bear floating interest rates and thus expose the Group to cash
flow interest rate risk. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the borrowings are disclosed in Note 18.

At the following financial position dates, if interest rates had changed by 100 basis points (“bp”), with all
other variables held constant, the profit or loss before tax would have been increased / (decreased) by the
amount shown below:

113Consolidated financial statements Tintbright AG

kEUR Basis points (bp) 2013 2012

• Increase in profit or loss Decrease 100 bp 97 169

• Decrease in profit or loss Increase 100 bp (97) (169)

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in finan-
cial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy as a means of
mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group’s exposure to credit risks is restricted by
credit limits that are approved by the CEO. The Group typically allows the existing customer credit terms
of up to 90 days. In deciding whether credit shall be extended, the Group will take into consideration fac-
tors such as the relationship with the customer, its payment history and credit worthiness. Also, the group